## RESOLUTION THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-**

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A NON-PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ANGELES CONTRACTOR, INC. FOR ASPHALT AND CONCRETE IMPROVEMENTS AT THE TONY LEMA GOLF COURSE PARKING LOT FOR \$499,667.22 PLUS UP TO AN ADDITIONAL 10% (\$49,966) IN CHANGE ORDERS, FOR A TOTAL OF \$549,633.22, RE-APPROPRIATION OF \$381,000 FROM THE FY 21-22 TO THE FY 22-23 BUDGET FROM ACCOUNT 596-56-115-5240, AND AN APPROPRIATION OF \$168,633.22 FROM THE GOLF FUND UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE TO ACCOUNT 596-56-115-5240

**WHEREAS,** a draft agreement between the City of San Leandro and Angeles Contractor, Inc. was presented to this City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is familiar with the contents thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approval of said agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. That said agreement substantially in the form presented is hereby approved and execution by the City Manager is hereby authorized; and
- 2. That the City Manager is authorized to make non-substantial revisions to said agreement, subject to the approval of the City Attorney; and
- 3. That an original executed agreement shall be attached to and made a part of this resolution.
- 4. That \$381,000 will be re-appropriated from the FY 21-22 to the FY 22-23 budget from Account 596-56-115-5240, and an appropriation of \$168,633.22 from the Golf Fund Undesignated Fund balance to account 596-56-115-5240.

vote:	Intro	luced bya	and passed and adop	ited this 21 <sup>st</sup> day of	f June 2022, by the follo	wing
Memb	ers of	the Council:				
AYES	:	Councilmembers	Aguilar, Azevedo, l	Ballew, Cox, Lope	ez, Simon, Mayor Cutter	r <b>(</b> 7)
NOES	:	None				(0)
ABSE	NT:	None				(0)
ATTE	ST:		. City Clerk			